From: <u>Jenna Merten</u>

To: <u>Janel Lemanske</u>; <u>Scott Post</u>; <u>Kris Palmer</u>; <u>Steven Braatz</u>, <u>Jr</u>; <u>Ann Marie Neff</u>

Subject: RE: Claim - S & C Wilmington Savings Fund Society vs Woodrina Jones 2018CV003451

Date: Wednesday, May 02, 2018 3:59:21 PM

This is a foreclosure lawsuit and should be introduced to CC.

Kris, please open a file in LF.

Thanks, Jenna

From: Janel Lemanske

Sent: Wednesday, May 02, 2018 3:15 PM

To: Scott Post; Jenna Merten; Kris Palmer; Steven Braatz, Jr; Ann Marie Neff

Subject: Claim - S & C Wilmington Savings Fund Society vs Woodrina Jones 2018CV003451

SERVICE AND PROCESSING OF CLAIMS

Plaintiff or Claimant: Wilmington Savings Fund Soci	ety vs. Woodring Jon
Date: 5-2-18	
In-person	
Process Server	
Claimant	
Other	
☐ By mail	
☐ By email	
☐ By fax	
Received by: Steve Braatz	
➤ Hand deliver to: Ann Marie □ or Janel ☑	
Forwarded to Attorney's Office by Ann Marie or Janel	
Response from Attorney's Office	
Common Council Agenda: Yes No	
NO LI	

Wilmington Savings Fund Society vs. Woodrina Jones et al

Electronic Filing Notice

Case No. 2018CV003451 Class Code: Foreclosure of Mortgage FILED
04-20-2018
John Barrett
Clerk of Circuit Court
2018CV003451
Honorable Mary
Triggiano-13
Branch 13

RECEIVED

CITY OF WEST ALLIS 7525 W GREENFIELD AVE WEST ALLIS WI 53214-4648 MAY 0 2 2018 CITY OF WEST ALLIS CITY CLERK

Case number 2018CV003451 was electronically filed with/converted by the Milwaukee County Clerk of Circuit Court office. The electronic filing system is designed to allow for fast, reliable exchange of documents in court cases.

Parties who register as electronic parties can file, receive and view documents online through the court electronic filing website. A document filed electronically has the same legal effect as a document filed by traditional means. Electronic parties are responsible for serving non-electronic parties by traditional means.

You may also register as an electronic party by following the instructions found at http://efiling.wicourts.gov/ and may withdraw as an electronic party at any time. There is a \$ 20.00 fee to register as an electronic party.

If you are not represented by an attorney and would like to register an electronic party, you will need to enter the following code on the eFiling website while opting in as an electronic party.

Pro Se opt-in code: b119fb

Unless you register as an electronic party, you will be served with traditional paper documents by other parties and by the court. You must file and serve traditional paper documents.

Registration is available to attorneys, self-represented individuals, and filing agents who are authorized under Wis. Stat. 799.06(2). A user must register as an individual, not as a law firm, agency, corporation, or other group. Non-attorney individuals representing the interests of a business, such as garnishees, must file by traditional means or through an attorney or filing agent. More information about who may participate in electronic filing is found on the court website.

If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the Clerk of Circuit Court at 414-278-4120.

BY THE COURT:

Electronically signed by John Barrett	
Clerk of Circuit Court	
04-20-2018	
Date	

RECEIVED

MAY 0 2 2018

CITY OF WEST ALLIS CITY CLERK FILED 04-20-2018 John Barrett

Clerk of Circuit Court

2018CV003451 Honorable Mary

Triggiano-13 Branch 13

STATE OF WISCONSIN

CIRCUIT COURT

MILWAUKEE COUNTY

Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, d/b/a Christiana Trust, not individually but as Trustee for Pretium Mortgage Acquisition Trust c/o Rushmore Loan Management Services LLC 15480 Laguna Canyon Road, Suite 100 Irvine, CA 92618

Plaintiff,

VS.

Woodrina Jones 2766 N Carlton Pl Milwaukee, WI 53210-2150

Joseph Jones 2766 N Carlton Pl Milwaukee, WI 53210-2150

AA Auto Rental Inc 5250 N 76th St Milwaukee, WI 53218-2835

Portfolio Recovery Associates 130 Corporate Blvd Norfolk, VA 23502-4952

City of Milwaukee a/k/a Milwaukee City 200 E Wells St Milwaukee, WI 53202-3515

Milwankee County Clerk of Circuit Court 901 N 9th St Milwankee, WI 53233-1425

GRE Enterprises LLC c/o NJT Enterprises, LLC, Registered Agent 1497 N Wisconsin St Elkhorn, WI 53121

Steven Hedges a/k/a Steven Hyland 1533 Forbes Ave Peru, IN 46970-8703

Deborah Hedges a/k/a Deborah Hyland 5793 N Bel Aire Dr Milwaukee, WI 53209-4303 SUMMONS

Case No.

The Honorable

Case Code 30404 (Foreclosure of Mortgage) The amount claimed exceeds \$10,000.00

5 7-18

Preferred Credit Corporation 8380 N 76th St Milwaukee, WI 53223-3208

Landmark Credit Union 5445 S Westridge Dr New Berlin, WI 53151-7948

Abbott Apts c/o Janet T. Nawrocki, Registered Agent 3849 S 97th St Milwaukee, WI 53228-1422

State of Wisconsin c/o Attorney General 114 East State Capitol Madison, WI 53703

Progressive Universal Insurance Company 6300 Wilson Mills Rd Mayfield Village, OH 44143-2109

DAK Properties c/o David L. Brlandson, Registered Agent 7448 N Teutonia Ave Milwaukee, WI 53209-2008

City of West Allis 7525 W Greenfield Ave West Allis, WI 53214-4648

The United States of America, Internal Revenue Service c/o US Attorney 517 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, WI 53202

and

c/o US Attorney General 950 Pennsylvania Ave NW, Rm B-103 Washington, DC 20530-0001

Defendants.

THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

To each person named above as a defendant:

You are hereby notified that the plaintiff named above has filed a lawsuit or other legal action against you. The complaint, which is attached, states the nature and basis of the legal action.

Within 20 days of receiving this summons (60 days if you are the United States of America, 45 days if you are the State of Wisconsin or an insurance company), you must respond with a written answer, as that term is used in Chapter 802 of the Wisconsin Statutes, to the complaint. The court may reject or disregard an answer that does not follow the requirements of the statutes. The answer must be sent or delivered to the court, whose address is set forth below, and to the plaintiffs attorney, at the address set forth below. You may have an attorney help or represent you.

If you do not provide a proper answer within 20 days (60 days if you are the United States of America, 45 days if you are the State of Wisconsin or an insurance company), the court may grant judgment against you for the award of money or other legal action requested in the complaint, and you may lose your right to object to anything that is or may be incorrect in the complaint. A judgment may be enforced as provided by law. A judgment awarding money may become a lien against any real estate you own now or in the future, and may also be enforced by garnishment or seizure of property.

Dated this 19th day of April, 2018.

Gray & Associates, L.L.P. Attorneys for Plaintiff

Ian J. Thomson State Bar No. 1076280

16345 West Glendale Drive New Berlin, WI 53151-2841 (414) 224-1987 002929F09

Address of Court: Milwaukee County Courthouse 901 N. Ninth Street Milwaukee, WI 53233-1425

Gray & Associates, L.L.P. is attempting to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose. If you have previously received a discharge in a chapter 7 bankruptcy case, this communication should not be construed as an attempt to hold you personally liable for the debt.

FILED
04-20-2018
John Barrett
Clerk of Circuit Court
2018CV003451
Honorable Mary
Triggiano-13
Branch 13

STATE OF WISCONSIN

CIRCUIT COURT

MILWAUKEE COUNTY

Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, d/b/a Christiana Trust, not individually but as Trustee for Pretium Mortgage Acquisition Trust c/o Rushmore Loan Management Services LLC 15480 Laguna Canyon Road, Suite 100 Irvine, CA 92618

Plaintiff,

VS.

Woodrina Jones 2766 N Carlton Pl Milwaukee, WI 53210-2150

Joseph Jones 2766 N Carlton Pl Milwaukee, WI 53210-2150

AA Auto Rental Inc 5250 N 76th St Milwaukee, WI 53218-2835

Portfolio Recovery Associates 130 Corporate Blvd Norfolk, VA 23502-4952

City of Milwaukee a/k/a Milwaukee City 200 E Wells St Milwaukee, WI 53202-3515

Milwaukee County Clerk of Circuit Court 901 N 9th St Milwaukee, WI 53233-1425

GRE Enterprises LLC c/o NIT Enterprises, LLC, Registered Agent 1497 N Wisconsin St Elkhorn, WI 53121

Steven Hedges a/k/a Steven Hyland 1533 Forbes Ave Peru, IN 46970-8703

Deborah Hedges a/k/a Deborah Hyland 5793 N Bel Aire Dr Milwaukee, WI 53209-4303 COMPLAINT

Case No.

The Honorable

Case Code 30404 (Foreclosure of Mortgage) The amount claimed exceeds \$10,000.00 Preferred Credit Corporation 8380 N 76th St Milwaukee, WI 53223-3208

Landmark Credit Union 5445 S Westridge Dr New Berlin, WI 53151-7948

Abbott Apts c/o Janet T. Nawrocki, Registered Agent 3849 S 97th St Milwaukee, WI 53228-1422

State of Wisconsin c/o Attorney General 114 East State Capitol Madison, WI 53703

Progressive Universal Insurance Company 6300 Wilson Mills Rd Mayfield Village, OH 44143-2109

DAK Properties c/o David L. Erlandson, Registered Agent 7448 N Teutonia Ave Milwaukee, WI 53209-2008

City of West Allis 7525 W Greenfield Ave West Allis, WI 53214-4648

The United States of America, Internal Revenue Service c/o US Attorney 517 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, WI 53202

and

c/o US Attorney General 950 Pennsylvania Ave NW, Rm B-103 Washington, DC 20530-0001

Defendants.

Plaintiff, by its attorneys, Gray & Associates, L.L.P., pleads as follows:

1. The plaintiff is the current holder of a certain note, recorded mortgage and loan modification agreement on real estate located in this county, a true copy of the note is attached hereto as Exhibit A and is

incorporated by reference. A true copy of the mortgage is attached hereto as Exhibit B and is incorporated by reference. A true copy of the loan modification is attached hereto as Exhibit C and is incorporated by reference.

- The mortgaged real estate is owned of record by Woodrina Jones and Joseph Jones.
- 3. There has been a failure to make contractual payments as required, and there is now due and owing to plaintiff the principal sum of \$150,014.81 together with interest from the 1st day of March, 2014.
- 4. The plaintiff has declared the indebtedness immediately due and payable by reason of the default in the payments and has directed that foreclosure proceedings be instituted.
- 5. The mortgaged premises is a parcel of land which is 20 acres or less; with a one to four family residence thereon which is occupied as the homestead of the defendants; said premises cannot be sold in parcels without injury to the interests of the parties.
- 6. The mortgagors expressly agreed to the reduced redemption period provisions contained in Chapter 846 of the Wisconsin Statutes; the plaintiff hereby elects to proceed under Section 846.101(2)(b) with a six month period of redemption, thereby waiving judgment for any deficiency against every party who is personally liable for the debt, and to consent that the owner, unless he or she abandons the property, may remain in possession and be entitled to all rents and profits therefrom to the date of confirmation of the sale by the court.
- 7. No proceedings have been had at law or otherwise for the recovery of the sums secured by said note and mortgage except for the present action, and all conditions precedent to the commencement of this action are satisfied.
- 8. That the names of all defendants herein are set forth in the Lien Report annexed hereto and incorporated by reference; that the defendants have or claim to have an interest in the mortgaged premises, as more particularly set forth in the said Lien Report, but that said interests are subject and subordinate to the plaintiff's mortgage.

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff demands.

Judgment of foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged premises in accordance with the
 provisions of section 846.101(2)(b) of the Wisconsin Statutes, with plaintiff expressly waiving its right to

obtain a deficiency judgment against any defendant in this action.

- That the amounts due to the plaintiff for principal, interest, taxes, insurance, costs of suit and attorney fees be determined.
- That the defendants, and all persons claiming under them be barred from all rights in said premises, except that right to redeem.
- 4. That the premises be sold for payment of the amount due to the plaintiff, together with interest, reasonable attorney fees and costs, costs of sale and any advances made for the benefit and preservation of the premises until confirmation of sale.
- 5. That the defendants and all persons claiming under them be enjoined from committing waste or doing any act that may impair the value of the mortgaged premises; and

That the plaintiff have such other and further judgment order or relief as may be just and equitable.

Dated this ______ day of April, 2018.

Gray & Associates, L.L.P. Attorneys for Plaintiff

In I Thomson

State Bar No. 1076280

16345 West Glendale Drive New Berlin, WI 53151-2841 (414) 224-1987

Gray & Associates, L.L.P. is attempting to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose. If you have previously received a discharge in a chapter 7 bankruptcy case, this communication should not be construed as an attempt to hold you personally liable for the debt.

ADJUSTABLE BATE NOTE (Light) R. Burles - Rate Chipt)

THE HOTE CONTAINS PROVIDEND ALLOWING FOR CHARGES IN MY INTEREST DATE CAN CHANGE AT ANY DORTHLY WAYNEST. THE HOUS LIMITS THE AMOUNT MY INTEREST BATE CAN CHANGE AT ANY ONE TIME AND THE MAXORIMA BATE IMPROVIDED THE AMOUNT MY INTEREST BATE CAN CHANGE AT ANY

mily 30, 1999

ACCUMENTS. ICE/

1

Wisconsin

2764-61 HOREK CHRISTON PEACH, MILITARIEM, Wisconsin E3218 [Printer Address]

BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY

In column flow form that I have received, I pressive to pay U.S.S.1.6., 2.00.00 (this assessed in a color of the Louise. The Lander is Accessed Lande. Economical Masses. Louisians, Jan., A Californial Companyation.

I understand that the Lander may beauther this blate. The Lander or supers who takes this blate by transfer and who is entitled to receive physical under this blate is realled the "Masses Endine."

BUTTER REST

Induced will be changed on ungold galacized until the field despute of principal has been gold. I will pay interest at a storif 10.780 %. The interest cale I will pay will change in accommon with Bestina 4 of this Mate.

The incursic cots countred by this Solden 2 and Sections 4 of this Into it the cots I will pay back before and abor any clabels described in section 1925 of this 20th.

PAYMERTE

in the financial Land State (Land Company) (1982) (Land Company) (

(8) Amount of the helpful Monthly Poyments Book of the letter monthly populate will be in the queent of U.S.S. 1, 182.92

. This amount

(C) Manufacty Proposent Changes

Changes in my monthly prepared will reflect changes in the majorid principal of my imm and in the instruct only

continues to my monthly prepared will reflect changes in the changed success of my monthly payment in

that I must be my. The blob Riving will demonstrate my more interest such and the changed success of my monthly payment in

successfully with Section 4 of this Nata.

INTERRET RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

(A) Change Bales
The Interest into I will pay may disagn on the Sast day of Regreet, 2002
The Interest into I will pay may disagn on the Sast day of Regreet, 2002
day outry draft month (Sastafue, Such date on which my interest aste could change in called a "Change Rote."

cay you bear.

Indicate yith the first Change Date, my interest rate will be based on an Indica. The "Indica" is the covered of functionary with the first Change Date, my interest rate distribute to the Landon market ("LENGE"), or yellothed in The Whit Street Surveys. The mist retent being space writings or of the first business day of the second management promoting the coulds be white the Change Date second in collect the "Courses Judge".

If the India: is no longer available, the blue Helder will choose a new index that is based again comparable information. The blue Helder will give we make of this choice.

(C) Calendation of Changier

Buffers such Change Finds, the Mote Holder will extend to any new interest rate by adding Survey and Change Finds, the Mote Holder will extend to be neverted by 1,250, 40 to the Current Index participal points (
Quarantee:

The Mote Holder will then record the result of this addition to the neural of ann-eighth of one premature point (0,127%). The Mote Holder will thin several the Section 4(2) below, this recorded assembly to the large over interest rate will die next Change and the Holder to the Holder state in the Section 4(2) below, this recorded assembly to the large over interest rate will die next Change and the Section 4(2) below. int (0.12576).

Page Laff

MALE PART HOTE LISTER PRINT - MAIN F-

to 1894 Talk Smithfully Alley Landschill 957



04-20-2018 John Barrett Clerk of Circuit Cour 2018CV003451 Honorable Marv Triggiano-13 Branch 13

The Help Helter will then determine the exceed of the monthly japoned that would be entitled to many the old principal that I am expirited to one at the Change Dule in All at the namely fitter at my now beloved rate in Helbelly equal payments. The world of this colonisates with he the new amount of my constitut payment.

(b) Limble on Determit Rade Counges

The Interior cula I aim required to pay at the drai Change Date will not be generation:

12.350 % or descript cula I aim required to pay at the drai Change Date will note the increased or descript that the protecting print 10.350 %. Thereigher, my interest will note the increased or descript that the protecting print 1.300 % gift Change Date by most then

(no. and One Male protecting print 1.300 % 12.280 Mar

(2) Industry Date of Charges.

Let your instant and will because effective on each Chinase Date. I will pay the measure of my new according payment beginning on the first searchly payment date the Chinase Date until the amount of my manifely payment chinase spile.

(9) Notice of Chineses

The Main Golder, will deliver on small in one a makes of any absorper to any interest unit unit the names of

The Main States, and deliver on small in one a makes of the same to be presented by her to be all

according required larger the Main to disc of any absorper. The indice of the indice of the indice of the same and all the small larger than any according to be notice.

All the small larger than the place describes of person who will necessary approach. I may have appending the notice.

The property of the property o

LOAN CHARGES

If a long, which applies to this look and which two meetings long shapper, it thanks interpreted to that the believes of most and opening shappers are the provinced from the provinced provinced or to be collected in concentrar with the long attending to the provinced provinced to concentrar with the long attending to provinced by the approximation of the provinced by the approximation of the provinced provinced by the approximation of the provinced by the provinced by the approximation of the appr

Boundwer's failure to pay as required

(A) Links Charges for Consoler Terrents

(Eine) best Shaker but not restined by the personal of any monthly prepared by the end of PLE to be explanate.

(Supported the date is to best, 3 mill pay a tiple alongs to the Haller. The second of the plange with he

1. 400 Not my consider payment of judentified and featherst. I will pay this into charge promptly but only once on each

(B) Definelt.
If the not gray the full network of each exempley property on the date it is dee, I will be in definit.

(C) Notice of Pariett.

If I aid by debath, the Note Melder very used one a wellade under telling one that X I do not you the avertise account. If I aid by debath, the Note Melder may regulate one to you tensectively the Shi account of your injust which has not been just by a certain diet, the Note Melder may regulate my tensectively the Shi account of your other this date on which the notice is just at the latest that I over one Shot account. That date invot to at least 10 days other this date on which the notice is delicated as circled to not.

(D) Tie Winker My Niete Middler.

Been 15, at a time when X and in definit, the Hele Helder does set, explice one to pay Suspendictely in Sell as at least 4, at a time when X and in definit, the helder will sell jove the right to do so if X as in definit at a later than.

(E) Proposit of files blakkers. (Conte and Theorem)
If the State Briller has comined use the any importantly in fall, on deposition above, the Plane Makker will been the
Light to be published; you for all of he cane that experience in anticology the Plane to the calculated by applicable
light to be published; by no for all of he cane that experience in anticology the Plane to the calculated by applicable
line. These appropries landwis, the enemals, assemble alterning thes.

Japan of

Continued to the State of the S

GIVENO OF NOTICES

CHLIGATIONS OF PERISONS LINDER THE NOTE

The stage of the process which has a delegation profess the billion makes the algebra of processors and analyse of distributes.

The stage of the stage of the stage of the billion of the stage of the

UNIFORM SECURED MOTE

Winger The Francist and Society GPT to Understant	
James James and	
Modern gover and	Berjamu (Deci
(South	Negrouse :
	(Cien Octainal Guly)

2413473

دؤ ورن وزولاند

SE CARLTON PLACE MILITARISM WI SURIO

ALLMES TO STATE

PAYTO THE ORDER OF:

Butterick Despuedos of America

WILL OF ENCOURE

ACCREBATED BOME LINE SHE INC.

REEL 4654 MM 1706 MORTGAGE

- Japane Above This Line Performing Sand -

hockgan kalana:

HAMEL SHITTEN ADDRESS: Accredited Name Lenders; Date ... A California Composition 15800 Avenue of Science; \$100 San Mego, Ch. \$1128

PARCEL EDINTHUM HERMEN: 305-8206-1

7807598

Encanada 47 3:55 PM 40-39-1999 All Jules Philipping

MINUTE 32.00

Ting Martinace (Thomas Security) is given to July 10, 1999 seems copies and represent owners, HUSBARD AND WIFE

. The montpayor is

("Bossewer"). This Becarby Instrument is given to

Addressed None Landops, Tues, A Culticomia Componection

paid is experient entitles under the immed the State of California Miguals 18036 Avenue of Officeror, \$200, see playe, CA \$2120

Otto Handred Bightoon Thousand Can Bundred Fifty and Borleb nie otal Leniu de pie

LOT 1, 22 MLOCK 1, DMAYORDALE NAME, MEDIS A SCHOOLISCON OF LANDS IN SIG MONISTRANDS 1/4 OF SUCCESS 15; 27 SOMESTED 7 METAL, OF MANUE B1 MAY 22 THE CETY OF MEXAMOREM, MELANDERING COCKET, WISCONSIN.

THE IS A PURCHASE MONEY MORTGAGE

with adjust of 2766-18 months explicitly Place, attemption \$3220

[Zip Coo) ("Properly Addison");

Bleve, ClayL

134/97

Doc Yr : 2000 Dood 07607605 Page # 1 of 12

EXHIBIT B

REEL 4654 1930 1707

REEL 4654 DEAD 1707





Doc Yr : 2009 Doc# 07407998 Page # 2 of 12

REEL 4654 MAS 1708

Any serious and by the made the security of and become additional disk of Disposes security this beauty for security to the beauty for the security of the beauty for the security of the secu







Dog 17: 2009 Dog# 07907994 Page # 3 of 12

REEL 465419491709

A MANUAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPE

the property of the second second

	-BigWij gidoon
-	(20/57)





Dec Yr : 2008 Dect 07807894 Page # 4 of 12

REEL 4654 INSE 1710

-10(17) (910H) (110/97) Page 6 slik

A CONTRACTOR

Doc Yr : 2009 Doc# (7807606 Page # 5 of 12

EXHIBIT B

REEL 4654 DAG 1711

32 Antigen. Then philips of 30 some ringest by 188 Street, Sections, Leader shall estimate this Security from more

The state of the state of the state of the state of the Wittensia States of the Wittensia States of the State of the Wittensia States of the State o

BY (BONING BELOW, Burney and restantial Williams) A STATE OF THE STAT	with J.	Change Sired (San)	
STATE OF WISCONSIDE, PROPERTY OF STATE OF WISCONSIDER, PROPERTY OF STATE OF	The state of the s	My to TOMS Tomas Thomas Th	
-01(1017 (trad) (10/97)	Figure 1	Parm 1000 Broo	

Doc Yr : 2008 Doc# 07807898 Page # 6 of 12

REEL 4654 IMAS 1712

ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER

According them Leaders, Inc., A California Corporation

n. "Landor") of the name date and covering the Property described to the Security Sectional and

CHE HOLD CHELAGO PLACE, MEDINARRY, Missenbela \$2550

CHE HOLD CONTROL OF THE PLACE AND THE PLACE AND THE PARTY OF THE PART

Account toward, Conversionally. In addition to the coverage and approximate scale in the Security services, and the security services are security services and security services are security services are security services and security services are security services.

Section is the first Change Date, my interest rate will be based on an index. The "hides" is the arranged of benchmar aginest many fay decreased VIA delice-decominant disposite in the Landon resides ("Linker,") as penalment in the West Manual Statement. The most storic linker disposy medicities as of the

MATERIAL (61/10) TOMES. MINES STREET STREET

Doc Yr : 2009 Doc# 07807666 Page # 7 of 12

REEL 46541Mas 1713

des business des of the stands investigated presenting the relative to the control of the business of the business of the business of the business of the control of the co

Dog Yr : 2009 Dogs 07807688 Page # 8 of 12

REEL 46541MAS 1714

Berrouse is not a second princes, which is families prior writte principle. London with, at his option, regales, installed payment is fell of all news regard by the family instrument. However, the option deal rate is accordingly (and it means to probable by fallent tony good the day of the family leads to be described.

SY MONTHS WELCHT, Honover accepts and agrees to the terms and correlate contained in this Adjacentic State Talking.

DOGGE COM COM COM	- [Soil)
Monday Contraction	Sollows:
Bacavar.	Sorreiner Sorreiner
Service Service	(Seel)

BANKT BEATH ABJUSTABLE RATE SIGER LEIGH DIDGE - Single Durity - FIRLISC - ASSL HARMAN 1/98 Bank 2 (7) ARM MALDIN

Doc Yr : 2009 Doc# 07907998 Page # 9 of 12

EXHIBIT B

REEL 4654 mag 1715

1-4 PAMILY RIDER

Accordited Mone Leaders, Jac., A California Corporation

"Length") of the same date and covering the Property destribed in the fiverity himmens and leca

2744-59 MORRE CARLTON PLACES, MILESTRING, Wisconside \$3210 [Super Addres]:

MULTINVATE 1- A PANICY SHARE. Person Mad Production for the free to all page 1 of 5 Page 1

Dec Yr | 2009 Dace 07807686 Page # 10 of 12

REEL 4654 INS 1716

B. URB OF PROPERTY) COMPLIANCE WORK LAW, Remove shall not also, agus to or walk a change in Br. and a first property in the making describingto, when Londor has append in verying to the describing to the property of the pr

C. State College 176. Like Br. Brouge at president by before the Barrows skill are allow my fine later to the Barrow Augustian to be president again. As fineway address landers from angular

TO SERVE THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE

Doc Yr : 2008 Doc# 07807898 Page # 11 of 12

REEL 4654 IMAS 1717

		L TABLE
		1 X A X 12 - X 2
Marke Once	rawer ausbrief and aginos to	the invited street provisions confidenced in stale 3-4
Wandren Ou		(Part)
roomijekis. Stanto	-Bourse,	- Gall
	(Seel)	- Greek
earn (seat)	Page # of 8	Folia 3174 grap

Doc Yr : 2009 Doop 07807665 Page 8 12 of 12

invesior Loan 4

DIGHHALL JUL 06 2010

* .*

HOME APPOREABLE MOST CATION AGRESSMIT (May Two of Two-Dieg Deciliamidation Probase)

Bostower (""): * JOSIS" H. JOSISSA. MOCKETURA JOSES Lander or Service: * Lander": Select Fortfolio Servicing, Inc.: Date of Strat Van processes, deed of trust, or excludy deed ("Mortgage") and Note ("Note"): July 30, 1988 -Loan Nambur (1988) and Labor Departation (Freezondation in processory) ("Property"):

270000 | GARC CON PL

100. WALESZE, WE 632-19-0000

If my representations in Blocks 1 continue to be true in all metalliq respects, their this Home Altoriable Modification Agreement (Agreement) will be set to be from a temperature of the Modification Agreement (1) the Modification of the Fromers, and (2) are Note secured by the Margage. The Modification and Mode together, as they may proviously have been arguments are respect to be the Loan Documents. Completed terms upon in the Agreement and modelined stays the minimum given to the Agreement and modelined stays the minimum given to the Loan Documents.

I understand that after I sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lander, the Lander will send me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect trained the preconditions set forth in Bucket 2 have been settlefied.

- My Representations. I certify, represent to Lender and agree: 1.

 - D.
 - E
 - F.
 - I min experiencing a symptoid fearthists, and as a result, (f) I am in distant under the Loan Decisions, and (f) Job not have sufficient income or according to activities speak to make the incystic manages pagestate now or in the cape fature;

 I live in the Property is may principal realdman, and the Property has not been condemned;

 Their bas tiles; no charge in the connectup of the Property also | stand the Loan, Documents;

 I have provided documentation for all steams and treative (and I endispind that I am not required to Sispines with support or all steams and treative (and I endispind that I am not required to Sispines with support or all steams and information program (Program I);

 Linder penalty of pelucy, all decomments and information I have provided to Landar in derived to with the Program, are true and correct.

 If Linder requires one to detail or decomments and information regarding my alignative, for the Program, are true and operate.

 If Linder requires one to detail properties required under a Tyle Properties, I will do so; and I have made or all many all polyments required under a Tyle Properties. I will do so; and the program of the term of the program of the term of the properties. Based on the personnellor, dervicer agrees that I sat not have personal facility on the debt pursuant to the Agreement.

Deligrand Principal Balance

If more than one Somewor'er, the figures a executing this piceriment, each in referred to se "I." For purposes of this document weeks algorithms the stageter (such as "T) and I halade the plant (such as "No") and vice years in their expensions.

MULTISTATE NOME APPORDABLE MODEFIDATION ASSESSMENT - Single Family - Princip Respective State Unifform Mistrument From 21st She (per 1989)

- Acknowledgements and Precentificus to Westficialies. I understand and existowings that:
 - If palor to the Marificenton Attactive Date as set forth in Section 3, the Lander determines that any of any representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, the Long Doctarisms will not be mounted and this Appearance test terminate. In that event, the Lander will have all of the rights and remarks provided by the Long Doctarisms; and

.

314

- continued that the Lore Decements will not be excelled tracks and small () I second from the local continued to the Lorentz and () the Modification Description (on addition) of the Lorentz and () the Modification Description (on addition) of the Lorentz and () the Lorentz and ()
- The second secon
 - A. The new fasherity Date will but August 1, 2020.
 - B. The maximal principal politics of the principal of the

Years	Rutus				Total Martony Payernana	Perjondrit Begins Gn	Rumber of Monthly Payments
1-5	3.260%	77(12010	\$1,032.01		STANCES OF STANCES	771/3010	80
.ģ	4.250%	7/1/2015	\$1,101.11	May all its	See (see cally	7/1/2015	12
7-20	4.760%	7/1/2016	\$1,154.40	PARTY OF THE PARTY	THE REAL PROPERTY.	7/1/2016	168
-		455 3 545		1.	7	-1	

PORTAGLE MODE

The Defented Principal Balance of \$3,185.65 will be due as a ballion payment on the backer of payors of the broader of the broader Bearing Principal Balance, previous or the property or an the Modellies Lieuwa Dain. The shows being in the Bearing \$1,0 and separates any provisions to the constraint in the Logo Departments, including but not limited to, provisions to an acquisible or step interest rate.

This recover payments every be although periodically in accordance with applicable few and therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above tenne in this Section 3.C. wild supercede any provisions to the partnery in the Loan Documents, including but stil limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest colo.

I undergreed that, if I have a pay option adjustable rate margage from, upon modification, the expensive function payment options of no price has observed and that the monitor previous department of the second property of the property of

- D. I will be in default # I do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this
- E. If a default rate of interest to permitted under the Logic Documents, then in the event of default under the Louis Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be this rate eat furth in Section 3.(3.)
- F. It | process proceed the property of an executed graphs: Then or equal to the debuted the ring Principal Section 2 for the principal property and the principal section of the principal property and the principal section of the principal sectio

Additional Agreements. Japan to the following:

- A. That all paractes, do aligned the Lean Documents or their authorized representatively) have aligned that appropriate (if) it benefits of so beginning united (if) it benefits of so beginning and observed and the property has been terminated to one appears in the decorate disease. We appoint which no larger law or benefits in a present law in a special in the decorate disease. We appoint up to property in a benefit of the challenged on their Agreement (if though its constitution and the property of the challenged on their the Loan Documents); or (ii) the fundament waster the recomment to waster.
- B. That this Agreement shell supervises the terms of any modification, forbestures. Trial Pedad Plan or Workest Plan that I provide a related into with Lander.

- Working Plan that I proviously entered into with Lander.

 G. To comply, securit to the extent that they are applicable by this Agreement, with all coverants, agreement, and requirements of Loan Documents installing any agreement to make all payments of loan Documents installing any agreement to make all payments of loan Documents. Esteey stems, impounds, and all cliner payments, the amount of which may obtain percelosity over the term of my Loan.

 D. That the Agreement correlations notice that the Lander's velver as to payment of Encoy Items, if any, his tips loan provisor, and I have been advised of the unious needed to fully fand my ascrow account.

 E. That the Loan Documents are composed of they valid, brighty agreements, encoretable is accordance with the Loan Documents.

 F. That is leave and provisions of the Loan Discuments, enough as appreciate modified by this Agreement, remain to full force and effect, notifing in the Agreement shall be understood of construed to be in accordance or release in your of its obtigenous contents of the the Documents and that entered as officially provided in, and the expressive modified by the Loan Documents.

 Coolumns and I will be bound by, and was comply with, all or the lights and conditions of the Loan Documents.

MILTIGIATE HOME APTORDABLE WODERCATION AGRESSMITT - Biggs F affizodala filas Stepficies interestada



- G. That, so of the Modification Shipshy Date, industrially and other provision of the Loan Deciments. I gave an industrial and or my part in the Provision of the Loan Deciments. I gave an industrial part of the Provision of the Loan Deciments. I gave a part of the Provision of the Loan Deciments. I gave a part of the Provision of the Provision of the Loan Deciments of the Provision of the Provi
- F4. There, we of the Mocalization Effective Path. I understand that the Laguer will city allow the specific and appropriate of the Laguer and continues of the Laguer and

- Action of the late above the second and second and the latest property by the contract of the latest production and second and secon

MPL TISTATE HÖSIE APPOROABLE MODIFICATION ADRESSESSIONT - State Faulty - Faulto Sim From 1787 - 200 (200) Procedie Mes Unit Court heatenmeent

during Principal Datence

M. I specified it may demand a product to the Lord Demander and/or the Assessment is less transported by the Company of the Co

THE TERM OF THE LOAN BY 28 MONTHS. AS A RESULT, YOU WILL BE RECURRED TO MAKE AN THE BUTTON OF THE COMMENT OF THE LOAN BY 28 MONTHS. AS A RESULT, YOU WILL BE RECURRED TO MAKE THE LOAN OF THE LOAN.

in Witness Whereof, the Lender and I have extended	the Agreement.	
Select Portfolio Servicing, Isto.	disc miles	
ON OCATO VICE PRESCRIPTO	(See) (See)	
Date	Dale	•
Panes Solow This L	tre For Actividate department	

MULTISTATE HOME ACTORDANCE MODERNATION ACCOUNTY, Shape Posts it reside Manifoldia Man Countries Strategistated

Culporal Prinsipal Belance



EXHIBIT C

" MORTGAGE

BORROWER: JOSEPH AND WOODRINA JONES, A MARRIED COUPLE

LENDER: STEVEN AND DEBORAH HEDGES

DATED: 07/30/99 RECORDED: 09/23/99 BOOK: 4654 PAGE: 1718

INSTRUMENT # 7807699 AMOUNT: \$13,900.00

CASE #: 2000CF005764

PLAINTIFF: STATE OF WISCONSIN

DEFENDANT: JOE E. JONES

AMOUNT: \$125.00 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 05/11/02

CASE #: 2008SC030488 PLAINTIFF: ABBOT APTS
DEFENDANT: JOSEPH JONES

AMOUNT: \$1,183.88 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 01/12/09

CASE #: 2009SC012268

PLAINTIFF: PREFERRED CREDIT CORPORATION

DEFENDANT: JOE JONES

AMOUNT: \$5,313.50 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 07/23/09

CASE #: 2005CT003081

PLAINTIFF: STATE OF WISCONSIN, MILWAUKEE COUNTY, CLERK OF CIRCUIT

COURT

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH T. JONES

AMOUNT: \$250.00 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 09/08/09

CASE #: 2005CT005061

PLAINTIFF: STATE OF WISCONSIN, MILWAUKEE COUNTY, CLERK OF CIRCUIT

COURT

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH T. JONES

AMOUNT: \$112.00 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 10/08/09

CASE #: 20098C034941

PLAINTIFF: MILWAUKEE CITY DEFENDANT: JOSEPH JONES

AMOUNT: \$4,155.05 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 11/24/09

CASE #: 2009SC044937

PLAINTIFF: LANDMARK CREDIT UNION

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH W. JONES

AMOUNT: \$490.00 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 02/16/10

CASE #: 2009SC044937

PLAINTIFF: LANDMARK CREDIT UNION

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH W. JONES

AMOUNT: \$1,596.61 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 02/16/10

CASE #: 2009SC044937

PLAINTIFF: LANDMARK CREDIT UNION

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH W. JONES

AMOUNT: \$14,114.96 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 10/27/10

CASE #: 2011SC018442

PLAINTIFF: AA AUTO RENTAL INC DEFENDANT: WOODRINA M. JONES

AMOUNT: \$1,398.65 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 08/05/11

CASE #: 2009CT000495

PLAINTIFF: MILWAUKEE COUNTY CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH JONES

AMOUNT: \$75.00 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 09/01/11

CASE #: 2011SC022704

PLAINTIFF: PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES

DEFENDANT: JOE JONES

AMOUNT: \$2,216.61 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 09/27/11

CASE #: 20118C025931

PLAINTIFF: MILWAUKEE CITY

DEFENDANT: JOEY B. JONES AND OLIVIA JONES AMOUNT: \$2,958.21 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 12/02/11

CASE #: 2012TJ000225

PLAINTIFF: CITY OF MILWAUKEE

DEFENDANT: JOEY B. JONES

AMOUNT: \$2,790.00 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 01/31/12

CASE #: 2005CM006292

PLAINTIFF: MILWAUKEE COUNTY CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH T. JONES

AMOUNT: \$300.00 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 05/31/12

CASE #: 2007CF000540

PLAINTIFF: MILWAUKEE COUNTY CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH TREMELL JONES

AMOUNT: \$314.64 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 01/07/14

CASE #:

2013SC036286

PLAINTIFF: GRE ENTERPRISES LLC

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH JONES

AMOUNT:

\$2,054.00 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 03/05/14

CASE #:

2012CF003715

PLAINTIFF: MILWAUKEE COUNTY CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH TREMELL JONES

AMOUNT: \$521.00 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 02/11/15

CASE #:

2012CT000348

PLAINTIFF: MILWAUKEE COUNTY CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

DEFENDANT: JOE EDDIE JONES AMOUNT: \$75.00 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 07/10/15

CASE #:

2010CF006034

PLAINTIFF: MILWAUKEE COUNTY CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH JONES

AMOUNT:

\$28.00 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 07/29/15

CASE #:

2012CT000348

PLAINTIFF: MILWAUKEE COUNTY CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

DEFENDANT: JOE EDDIE JONES

AMOUNT: \$250.00 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 08/11/15

CASE #:

2015CT001500

PLAINTIFF: MILWAUKEE COUNTY CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH JONES

AMOUNT: \$100.00 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 02/04/16

CASE #:

2016CV003921

PLAINTIFF: PROGRESSIVE UNIVERSAL INSURANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESSIVE UNIVERSAL INSURANCE

AMOUNT:

DEFENDANT: JAMES JONES AND JOE ANN JONES \$14,411.97 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 08/04/16

CASE #:

1999SC016733

PLAINTIFF: DAK PROPERTIES

DEFENDANT: INES GRIFFIN AND JOSEPH JONES

AMOUNT:

\$1,622.00 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 04/07/17

CASE #:

2017TJ000947

PLAINTIFF: CITY OF WEST ALLIS DEFENDANT: JOSEPH JONES \$1,075.91 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

AMOUNT:

DOCKETED: 08/30/17

CASE #:

2017CM002252

PLAINTIFF: MILWAUKEE COUNTY CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH ISAAC JONES

AMOUNT: \$443.00 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 12/21/17

MECHANIC'S LIENS: NONE

CHILD SUPPORT LIENS: NONE

MUNICIPAL LIENS:

CASE #:

2018TJ000207

PLAINTIFF: __CITY OF MILWAUKEE

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH JONES

AMOUNT: \$810.00 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 02/27/18

STATE TAX LIENS:

CASE #:

2005TW000038

PLAINTIFF: DEPT. OF REVENUE

DEFENDANT: JOE E. JONES

AMOUNT: \$2,011.85 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 02/14/05

CASE #:

2008UC001196

PLAINTIFF: DEPT. OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH L. JONES

AMOUNT: \$254.00 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 05/16/08

CASE #:

2013TW000305

PLAINTIFF: DEPT OF REVENUE

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH JONES

AMOUNT:

\$13,223.16 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 02/11/13

CASE #:

2013TW000322

PLAINTIFF: <u>DEPT OF REVENUE</u>
DEFENDANT: JOSEPH JONES

AMOUNT:

\$12,186.31 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 02/11/13

CASE #:

2013TW000313

PLAINTIFF: DEPT OF REVENUE

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH JONES

AMOUNT: \$14,545.72 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 02/11/13

CASE #: 2013TW000293
PLAINTIFF: DEPT OF REVENUE

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH JONES

AMOUNT: \$10,665.74 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 02/11/13

CASE #: 2014UC002799

PLAINTIFF: DEPT. OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH JONES

AMOUNT: \$10,535.40 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 07/16/14

CASE #: 2016TW000208
PLAINTIFF: DEPT OF REVENUE

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH JONES AND KIMBERLY JONES AMOUNT: \$11,339.43 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

DOCKETED: 01/25/16

FEDERAL TAX LIENS:

SERIAL #: 750407811

PLAINTIFF: INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

DEFENDANT: JOSEPH A. JONES

SSN:

XXX-XX

AMOUNT: \$322,5°

\$322,515,43 PLUS INTEREST COSTS & FEES

RECORDED: 02/14/11 INSTRUMENT # 09970397

THIS REPORT CONTAINS INFORMATION FROM PUBLIC LAND RECORDS AND IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS AN OPINION OF TITLE, TITLE COMMITMENT OR GUARANTEE, OR TITLE INSURANCE POLICY: SERVICELINK REPRESENTS ONLY THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN HAS BEEN ACCURATELY REPORTED FROM THE PUBLIC LAND RECORDS. IN NO EYENT SHALL BERVICELINK'S LIABILITY FOR ANY ERROR OR OMISSION ASSOCIATED WITH THIS REPORT EXCEED THE COST OF THE REPORT.

*DIVORCE CASES AND PROBATE CASES ARE NOT EXAMINED AND NEED TO BE THOROUGHLY REVIEWED BY AN ATTORNEY.

SERVICELINK WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY INDEXING ERRORS OR OMISSIONS.